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2018-2023 Jeep Wrangler JL
2"- 4" Standard Lower Links

Installation Instructions

Required Tools List:
• SAE Sockets \ Wrenches
	 (7/16")
• Metric Sockets \ Wrenches
	 (15mm, 21mm, 22mm & 24mm)	
• Safety Glasses	
• Wheel Chock	
• Jack Stands	
• Floor Jack
• Torque Wrench

Before beginning installation, read these instructions & enclosed driver’s WARNING NOTICE 
thoroughly & completely. Also affix WARNING decal in passenger compartment in clear view of all 
occupants. Please refer to Parts List to insure that all parts & hardware are received prior to 
disassembly of vehicle. If any parts are found to be missing, contact SKYJACKER® Customer 
Service at 318-388-0816 to obtain needed items. If you have any questions or reservations about 
installing this product, contact SKYJACKER® Technical Assistance at 318-388-0816. 

Important Notes:

•	 After Installation, a Qualified Alignment Facility Is Required to Align Vehicle to OEM 
Specifications.

Component Box Breakdown: 
Part # JL24LL 
Item # Description Qty
JL24LLFD-L JL LOWER LINK, FRONT, DR 1
JL24LLFP-L JL LOWER LINK, FRONT, PA    1
JL24LLR-L JL LOWER LINK, REAR, DR \ PA             2
HB-JL24LLF HDWR BAG: JL24LLF BRAKE TAB  1

Hardware Bag Breakdown: 
Part # HB-JL24LLF
Item # Description Qty
14X1FTB 1/4 X 1 FINE THREAD BOLT, G8 2
14SAEW 1/4 SAE WASHER          4
14FTN  1/4 FINE THREAD N/I LOCK NUT 2

Front Installation: Note: Save all factory components & hardware for reuse, unless noted. 
1.	 Chock rear tires \ wheels. Ensure that vehicle transmission is in PARK & engage emergency 

brake. Note: Be sure steering wheel \ wheels are pointing straight forward. 

2.	 Raise front of vehicle, support frame rails using jack stands at indicated lift points in OEM 
service manual. Tech Note: OEM front lower control arms will need to move freely during this 
installation.

3.	 Remove the front tires \ wheels using a 22mm socket. 
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Note: Perform Steps 4-7 on One Side at a Time. 

4.	 Disconnect OEM front brake line bracket from OEM front 
lower control arm using a 15mm socket \ wrench. (Photo # 1)

5.	 Remove OEM front lower control arm from front axle mount & 
upper frame mount using a 21mm & 24mm socket \ wrench. 

6.	 Skyjacker Front Lower Links Are Side Specific: 
	 # JL24LLFD-L Driver Side & # JL24LLFP-L Passenger Side. 

Note: Install Skyjacker Front Lower Link with brake line 
bracket tab toward outside \ front & link offset bend toward 
inside of vehicle. (Photo # 2)

	 Install appropriate Skyjacker Front Lower Link with OEM hardware. Insert OEM hardware from 
inside-to-outside. Attach using a 21mm & 24mm socket \ wrench. (Photo # 3 & # 4) Secure, but 
Do Not Completely Tighten at this time.

7.	 Connect OEM front brake line bracket inside of Skyjacker Link 
tab with supplied 1/4" x 1" bolt with 1/4" SAE Washer. 

	 Attach with 1/4" SAE Washer & 1/4" Nylon Insert Lock Nut 
using a 7/16" socket \ wrench. (Photo # 5)

Note: Perform Steps 4-7 on Opposite Side at a this Time, 
Then Proceed to Step 8.

8.	 Install front tires \ wheels using a 22mm socket. Lower vehicle 
to ground. Torque lugs to OEM service manual specifications.

Rear Installation: Note: Save all factory components and hardware for reuse, unless noted. 

1.	 Chock front tires \ wheels. Raise rear of vehicle & support frame rails using jack stands at 
indicated lift points in OEM service manual. Tech Note: OEM rear lower control arms will need 
to move freely during this installation.

2.	 Remove rear tires \ wheels using a 22mm socket.

Note: Perform Steps 3-4 on One Side at a Time. 

3.	 Remove OEM rear lower control arm from rear axle mount & upper frame mount using a 21mm 
socket \ wrench.

Photo # 2 Photo # 3 Photo # 4
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Photo # 5



I-JL24LL REV1  08/23	 Page 3 of 4

4.	 Skyjacker Rear Lower Links 
Are Not Side Specific: 

	 # JL24LLR-L. 
	 Note: Install Skyjacker Rear 

Lower Link with offset bend 
toward inside of vehicle. 
(Photo # 2)

	 Install Skyjacker Rear Lower 
Link with OEM hardware. 
Insert OEM hardware from 
outside-to-inside. (Photo # 
6 & # 7) Attach using a 21mm socket \ wrench. Secure, but Do Not Completely Tighten at this 
time.

Note: Perform Steps 3-4 on Opposite Side at a this Time, Then Proceed to Step 5.

5.	 Install rear tires \ wheels using a 22mm socket. Lower vehicle to ground. Torque lugs to OEM 
service manual specifications.

Final Clearance Check & Torque Steps: 
1.	 Start vehicle. Make sure there are no dash lights pertaining to suspension.
2.	 Jounce vehicle a couple of times. This will help suspension settle to ride height. Cycle steering 

lock-to-lock & check all components for proper operation & clearances. Pay special attention 
to clearance between tires \ wheels, control arms, brake hoses, ABS wiring, etc.

3.	 Front Tighten & Torque Sequence. 
	 Skyjacker Front Lower Links bolts using a 21mm & 24mm socket \ wrench. Torque 125 ft-lbs.

4.	 Rear Tighten & Torque Sequence. 
	 Skyjacker Rear Lower Links bolts using a 21mm socket \ wrench. Torque 125 ft-lbs. 

Final Notes:
•	 After installation is complete, double check that all nuts & bolts are tight. (Note:  Do not 

re-tighten nuts & bolts where thread lock compound was used.)
•	 With vehicle placed on ground, cycle steering lock to lock & inspect steering, suspension, brake 

lines, front & rear drivelines, fuel lines & wiring harnesses for proper operation, tightness & 
adequate clearance. 

• Have headlights readjusted to proper settings.  
• Have a qualified alignment center align vehicle to OEM specifications.
• After first 100 miles, check all hardware for proper torque & periodically thereafter. 

Seat Belts Save Lives, Please Wear Your Seat Belt.

Photo # 6 Photo # 7
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